663
Rules and Regulations Federal Register
\.'l)l. (;8, No. 4
'ruesd.y, hmultry 7, 3003
This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER
contains regulatory documents having general
applicability and legal effect, most of which
are keyed to and codified in the Code of

Administrative and General Conformity
Provisions; Documents Incorporated
by Reference; Recodification of
Existing SIP Provisions
AGENCY: Envir(mm(;nhi] I)roh,cli()n
Agency (EPA).
ACTION: L)irccl fina] rule.
SUMMARY: EPA is tuking direct finM
ai:li()n It) •l[)[)r(l\,e I'tl\']SiIHlS It) the
Virgini;l Stiltu hntih;menhilhul ])lan
(SIPJ. "l'he revisions consisl o1"
sulmliinlive and forn]i.il ct•anges h)
Virginia's gellCl'iil adrninislrlil i\,e
provisions lind defillitiollS,
i-(ll!l'.•.•;trlizillioll lind rlli:lMificlllion ()l'lh•:
general conf•)rmily re(luiremenls and
prtivisi, ins. re(:o(lificaliol] of Virgillia's
()xyguilah;d gasoline n;gulal i( el. and
rt;\,lsions io Ih•; list tit" h.,chnical
documenls whh:h Virginia ino)rl)t)rah;s
I)\, reference inh) ils air wdluli-n
(:,)ntrol rt;guhlli(ms. In this ac:li()n, ELL'\
is als ) ( ( rre( t ]g I.vpographical errors
an(I f)ther errahi currenll\' fi)und in the
hl,mlil'it:alitH] •d" plan rule, chart. EPA is
,luq)rovmg these revisioils in ;it:or)re|ante
wilh Ihl; i't;quiremenls ol'lh(; (]h;lin Air
Act.
DATES: This rule is effective .n Man:h
10.20l):l wilh()ul furlh(;r n()lii:u, unless
E1)A r(;ce, ives adverse writh:ri (;()mint;tit
hy I,'eliruary G, 211113. If b.'PA r(-).(:ei\'es
su('h coinmt;nts, it will pul)llsh a tim(,'ly
wilh(iravval of Ih(; dir(;(:l final ruh: in the
Federal Register and inh)rm Ihe I)ul)lic
thai Ihe ruh; will m,t lako ol'fecl.
ADDRESSES: Wriltcn GomlllelllS should
I)e maih;(I it) Harold A. l"rankf()r(l.
Maih:o(h; "IA1)211. [I.S. Environmenhtl
])roh:l:lh )il A,•ttllCy, Iltlgi()[] II1.1 fl[l)
Arch •lreel, Phila(iell>hia. })erll'lsvlvania
l ,ql 0:l. (]()Jill!s (if Ihc (l(icumill)ls I't;h;vitlll
io Ibis action llr() a\'aihltfle t't)i' public
inspe(',lion during n(irmal business
hours ill lht: Air Pr()h.:(:tit)n Divisi,)n.
[J.,'q. Knvirt)nmcnlal I)roh;(:li{.)n Agoncy.
Rcgi()n Ill. 165o Ar(:h SIrl)l;I.
Phi la(h:]phia, Pennsylvania 191 I)3; al'l(I
Ih,) Virginia I_)()i);lrtmt:nl ()J"
En\'h'()nmenlal Qualily, (iZ.9 Easl Main
Sh'(;(;I. Ilivhmon(t, Virginia. 2321!1.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Him,hi A. l"r;mkfi)rd. {21,5) 814-2108. IW
by e-mail ill l'rankfor(l.hart)ld@(:l)a.g()v.
])]()as(: nt)h) Ihat whil()qu()sli(ins may I)(;
p(ised via h.'lel•hon(; and e-mail, fiirmal
(:()llll'l'lt•,l•ltS ITIHSI lit; sul)milted in writing,
i.is indi(:ah:d in tht; ADDRESSES s(;ctirin •)t'
113 is d( )CUHItJlll,
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Background
Betwt:t:n April 30. 1997 and Juno 22.
1 !.199, the (h)mm()llw()allh ()1" Virginia
sul)milh)(i a series ()t" t'•)rmaJ r(.:visi()ns h)
its SIP. These SIP rt;visit)ns consist of